form PTO-1593 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

From-KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP

U.S. Department of COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY 38949/273801	
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
ROCK-TENN COMPANY	Name: RTS PACKAGING, LLC
Execution Date(s) January 8, 2007  Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 504 Thrasher Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Norcross
☐ Government Interest Assignment	State: Georgia
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 30071
Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/434,554	
Additional numbers attached?   Yes  No	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01
Name: John S. Pratt, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 4 <u>0</u>
Internal Address: Kilpatrick Stockton LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Suite 2800	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1100 Peachtree Street	☐ Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information
State: <u>Georgia</u> Zip: <u>30309</u> Phone Number: 404.815.6500	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2008
Fax Number: 404.815.6555	Expiration Date <u>08/2010</u> b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: Arossi@KilpatrickStockton.com	Authorized User Name
7 7 7	
9. Signature :	Jan. 8th 2007
Signature Michael A. Bertelson, Reg. No. 54,713	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents   04
Name of Person Signing	oncor, anachmenta, and documents

Jan-08-07 14:02

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ROCK-TENN COMPANY (hereinafter "ROCK-TENN"), a corporation having a place of business at 504 Thrasher Street, Norcross, Georgia 30071, has acquired undivided right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/434,554 filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 9, 2003; and

WHEREAS, RTS PACKAGING, LLC (hereinafter "RTS"), a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 504 Thrasher Street, Norcross, Georgia 30071, is desirous of acquiring said undivided right, title and interest to said invention and in and to letters patent granted therefor in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by RTS, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ROCK-TENN has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto RTS, undivided right, title and interest in and to said patent application, in and to the invention therein set forth and in and to any reissue, renewal, divisional, or continuation thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the patents and the right to sue for and collect such damages for its own use, the same to be held and enjoyed by RTS for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full ends of the terms for which the patents are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ROCK-TENN if this assignment and sale had not been made.

U\$2000 9691747.1

PATENT REEL: 018738 FRAME: 0381 U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/434,554

Filed: May 9, 2003 ASSIGNMENT

ROCK-TENN, its successors and its assigns further agree with RTS hereafter to execute, without further consideration, all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper, to secure the grant of patents and to record or perfect the right conveyed herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 37 day of

ROCK-TENN COMPANY

Printed Name: Robert B. McIntosh

Title: Secretary

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Montana, on this 84 day of 2007, personally appeared Robert B. McIntosh, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

(Seal)

ACULU C. Callee X

My Commission Expires:

US2000 9691747 1

PATENT REEL: 018738 FRAME: 0382

**RECORDED: 01/08/2007**